
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

10 October 2016

Economic Scrutiny Committee

A meeting of the Economic Scrutiny Committee will be held on Tuesday, 18 October 
2016 at 11.00 am at the National Centre for Food Manufacturing, University of 
Lincoln, Holbeach Campus, Park Road, Holbeach, PE12 7PT for the transaction of 
the business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Economic Scrutiny Committee 
(11 Members of the Council)

Councillors A Bridges (Chairman), C Pain (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, 
Mrs J Brockway, G J Ellis, N I Jackson, D McNally, Mrs E J Sneath, P Wood, 
L Wootten and R Wootten

Public Document Pack





ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA
TUESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2016

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members 

2 Declarations of Councillors' Interests 

3 Minutes of the Meeting of the Economic Scrutiny Committee 
held on 13 September 2016 

5 - 14

4 Announcements by the Executive Councillor for 
Development 

5 South Lincolnshire Food Enterprise Zone (FEZ) - 
Consideration of delivery options and update on land 
assembly negotiations 
(To receive a report from Simon Wright (Principal Officer 
(Regeneration)) which provides a further detailed update on plans 
to bring forward the South Lincolnshire Food Enterprise Zone 
(FEZ) in Holbeach)
The Committee is asked to note that Appendix A to the 
report is EXEMPT and that the meeting will move into an 
exempt session should Members wish to discuss the content 
of Appendix A in detail.

15 - 28

6 Lincolnshire County Council and Department of Work & 
Pensions Joint Working 
(To receive a report from Michelle Simpson (Department of Work 
& Pensions (DWP)) which focuses on the strategic priorities and 
current business plan of the Department of Work & Pensions 
(DWP) Work Services, the directorate responsible for delivering 
face to face services through the national network of Job Centres)

29 - 34

7 Adult Learning Programme and its Contribution to Economic 
Development 
(To receive a report from Thea Croxall (Principal Commissioning 
Officer (Learning) which provides an outline of Adult Learning 
activity over the past 12 months and its contributions to Economic 
Development)

35 - 42

8 Economic Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
(To receive a report from Tracy Johnson (Senior Scrutiny Officer) 
which enables the Economic Scrutiny Committee to consider its' 
own work programme for the coming year)

43 - 46



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Andrea Brown

Direct Dial 01522 553787

E Mail Address andrea.brown@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 SEPTEMBER 2016

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR A BRIDGES (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors C Pain (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, G J Ellis, D McNally, Mrs E J Sneath, 
P Wood, L Wootten, R Wootten and R A Renshaw

Councillors C J Davie and W S Webb attended the meeting as observers.

Officers in attendance:-

Andrea Brown (Democratic Services Officer), Justin Brown (Commissioner for 
Economic Growth), Martin Collison (Agri-Food Sector Adviser to the GLLEP), Angela 
Driver (Senior Commissioning Officer (Enterprise)), Tracy Johnson (Senior Scrutiny 
Officer), Bob Lockwood (Finance Director, Dynex Semiconductor), Jill McCarthy 
(Principal Officer (Growth)) and Karen Spencer (Strategic Communications and 
Digital Engagement Manager)

21    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs J Brockway and N I 
Jackson.

The Chief Executive reported that, under Local Government (Committee and Political 
Groups) Regulations 1990, Councillor R A Renshaw had been appointed to the 
Economic Scrutiny Committee to replace Councillor N I Jackson for this meeting only.

22    DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

No declarations of Councillors' interests were received at this stage of the 
proceedings.

23    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ECONOMIC SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 12 JULY 2016

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Economic Scrutiny Committee held on 12 July 2016 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

24    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR FOR 
DEVELOPMENT

Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for Development was invited to update the 
Committee on recent events within the County:-

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2
ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 SEPTEMBER 2016

1. A meeting between the Chief Executive of the Environment Agency, Sir James 
Bevan, and Councillor Davie held at the Boston Flood Barrier had reaffirmed 
the approach to development as being positive depending on the plans put 
forward.  The Environment Agency now had a clear growth agenda, having 
been instructed by the Secretary of State to focus on development in flood 
areas, encouraging District Councils to consider increasing development in 
these areas with the correct mitigation;

2. The economic performance data over the last year had indicated that business 
confidence in Government, both locally and nationally, needed to increase as 
this would encourage future investment.  This reduction in confidence was 
thought to be as a result of the vote to exit the European Union as the 
Government had not yet provided any further information on the exit.  There 
would be a significant amount of work required over the next six months, 
locally, to provide businesses with the confidence that this was the right 
decision, economically;

3. Work continued with China, India and the USA on a shared export plan with 
UK businesses.  The joint plan was expected to result
[...]
regular contact with retailers to ensure any concerns were 
addressed;

Page 6



3
ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

13 SEPTEMBER 2016

 It was noted that Skegness and surrounding villages wanted to increase 
development but that development on areas of known flooding remained a 
concern;

 Prior to the decision to exit the EU, 20% of businesses in the county were 
exporters.  Following the decision this figure had reduced to 14% and it 
was agreed that a clear framework was required to meet higher targets.  It 
was agreed to consider this issue at future Committee meetings at regular 
intervals;

 Two studies of businesses had been undertaken, one of which was 
regional and compared Lincolnshire with neighbouring counties.  The 
evidence suggested that more work should be undertaken to assist regular 
exporters in increasing and reaching their export targets. A fifth of those 
who responded indicated they would like to export to China and India and 
would like help to meet decision makers in those countries.  It was agreed 
that the latest information would be circulated to the Committee;

The Chairman thanked Councillor Davie for the update.

25    THEME PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 1

Consideration was given to a report of the Executive Director for Environment and 
Economy which provided an update on the performance of the economic 
development units against its four indicators.  The report also included the Quarterly 
Economic Survey which was carried out shortly before the EU Referendum.

Justin Brown (Commissioner for Economic Growth) introduced the report and 
provided the following update to some areas:-

 Page 19 – despite the report indicating that there were two "jobs created and 
safeguarded" this would actually be 250 by the end of the year;

 Page 21 – it was expected that the figures at Quarter 3 would be revised and 
that the annual target would be met at that time;

 Page 25 – it was expected that the "amount of external funding attracted to 
Lincolnshi
[...]
mmittee agreed that it was a good promotional video which covered a 
lot of points about the county and provided real scope to go forward and make 
more detailed videos;

 The video would be used through all recruitment channels and would be 
embedded on social media;

 It had been agreed not to use a voiceover for the video as most of the places it 
would be shown would not offer sound or be somewhere where it would not be 
heard;

 The University of Lincoln, the NHS and local press had all expressed an 
interest in using the video;

 The cost to produce the video was £4700 but the Committee was advised that 
contributions from various partners were being received which meant the final 
cost to the County Council would be minimal.

Page 12

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/news/promotional-video-gives-a-taste-of-enviable-lincolnshire-lifestyle/130177.article
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/news/promotional-video-gives-a-taste-of-enviable-lincolnshire-lifestyle/130177.article


9
ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

13 SEPTEMBER 2016

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

30    ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

Consideration was given to a report from the Director Responsible for Democratic 
Services which provided the Committee with an opportunity to consider its work 
programme for the coming year.

Tracy Johnson, Senior Scrutiny Officer, introduced the report and advised that one 
amendment to the work programme had been made.

Sara Owens from the University of Lincoln would be attending the Committee on 21 
February 2017 to provide an update on medical sector training, having previously 
attended the Committee on 12 April 2016.

It was also proposed that a Budget Workshop be held after the meeting on 29 
November 2016 from 2.00pm to 4.00pm.  This would be a private briefing about the 
potential budget savings options for 2017/18 for Economic Development.  The 
session would also be available to all Councillors should they wish to attend.

Further to the discussions held during item 6 (Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership (GLLEP) Agri-Food Sector Plan and Related Activities), it was suggested 
that the next meeting of the Committee, on 18 October 2016, be held at the National 
Centre for Food Manufacturing, University of Lincoln,  in Holbeach.

RESOLVED
1. That the Economic Scrutiny Work Programme, as presented at Appendix A, 

subject to the above amendments, be approved; and
2. That the meeting of the Committee scheduled for Tuesday 18 October 2016 

be held at the National Centre for Food Manufacturing in Holbeach.

The meeting closed at 12.50 pm

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Policy and Scrutiny

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills, Executive Director for Environment 
and Economy

Report to: Economic Scrutiny Committee

Date: 18 October 2016

Subject:
South Lincolnshire Food Enterprise Zone (FEZ) – 
Consideration of delivery options and update on land 
assembly negotiations

Summary: 
This report provides a further, detailed, update on plans to bring forward the 
South Lincolnshire Food Enterprise Zone (FEZ) in Holbeach. It considers the 
relationship with a number of interlinked projects at Peppermint Junction and 
seeks confirmation from members that officers should continue to progress the 
programme of works described.

Without the intervention of the public sector, it is highly unlikely that the private 
sector would take the lead role in the delivery of the FEZ as land values and the 
relatively high cost of construction would not create a suitable return on 
investment. Furthermore, without direct involvement in this scheme, the Council's 
interests as land owner could be detrimentally affected.

By taking a lead delivery role, Lincolnshire County Council will be able to ensure 
that the South Lincolnshire FEZ comes forward as soon as possible and the 
Council's land interests will be protected.   

Actions Required:
The Economic Scrutiny Committee is asked to confirm its continued support for 
this project and in particular to:

• Support in principle, the disposal of up to three and a half acres of 
Lincolnshire County Council (LCC) owned land to the University of Lincoln 
on the terms summarised in Exempt Appendix A.

• Recommend that detailed negotiations continue with the current landowner 
and other stakeholders, including South Holland District Council (SHDC), 
regarding the purchase of land required for the FEZ.

• In parallel with the above, support a phased delivery approach to the FEZ 
as described in Exempt Appendix A.

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



1. Background

Lincolnshire County Council (LCC) and South Holland District Council (SHDC) 
have been working together to facilitate the delivery of the South Lincolnshire FEZ 
which will be located on land extending to circa 14.7 hectares (36 acres) adjacent 
to the A17 and A151 to the north west of Holbeach. 

The FEZ is one of three developments proposed across the Greater Lincolnshire 
area and will support the agri-food sector in South Lincolnshire with a particular 
emphasis on the food technology sector.

Delivery of the South Lincolnshire FEZ will be facilitated by the completion of a 
programme of inter-related projects, including highway improvements, and LCC is 
taking a lead role to engage with relevant stakeholders to oversee these projects 
and to ensure that all risks and interdependencies are identified and effectively 
managed. 

The completion of the South Lincolnshire FEZ (the development of both LCC and 
private owned land) will lead to the creation of approximately 59,000sq m of new 
business space which will in turn accommodate over 2,000 jobs. 

A detailed summary of outputs for the FEZ are included at Appendix B.

An update on the key elements of the programme is as follows:

 Access to the FEZ land will be via a new four arm roundabout to be built on 
the A151 which has been granted planning consent. Work on the road 
scheme is due to commence in Spri
[...]
: 

This report focuses on the strategic priorities and current business plan of 
Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) Work Services, the directorate 
responsible for delivering face to face services through the national network of 
Jobcentres.

Actions Required:

Members are asked to:

1. consider further areas and opportunities for Lincolnshire County Council 
and DWP collaboration, and identify common priorities for action.

2. identify what opportunities there are for Lincolnshire County Council and 
DWP colleagues to facilitate the right relationships with employers and 
partners to ensure that we help connect local people without jobs, to local 
jobs without people.  

1. Background

DWP Department Priorities 

DWP’s main objective is to ensure that the support available helps as many 
citizens as possible move beyond the needs for welfare support, by supporting an 
effective labour market where all those who can work do so.  DWP will do this by 
supporting people to find, retain and increase their earnings in work, support 
disabled people and people with long term health conditions to get in and stay in 
employment, ensure young people are earning or learning and supporting people 
from ethnic minority backgrounds into employment.

The DWP focus is on delivering a service that moves people quickly from 
unemployment into sustainable work; and ensures people progress in employment 
to achieve their full potential, thereby protecting people from poverty and 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



supporting people to transform their lives. This will contribute to a stronger 
competitive economy, tackle poverty and improve life chances.

The Central England geographical district within which Lincolnshire Jobcentres are 
situated have defined this as:

 A high performing team that is highly engaged, to secure all claimants a job 
as quickly as possible.

 We will continue to work with the claimants who start work, in order to 
support them to progress in work towards the
[...]
sfully set up his own gardening 
business 'Guardsman Landscaping and Property Services Ltd.' and, working at full 
capacity, recently took on his first member of staff. 

A learner who attended the 'Start Your Own Business' provision provided the 
feedback below:

"I found the course invaluable!  After attending I set up my company 'Shepherd 
Seeds'. I'm a small grain seed specialist based in Lincolnshire supplying 
environmental seed and wild flowers to farmers across the country.  It has taken off 
really well thanks to the information I received via RHG and the Princes Trust.  I 
would highly recommend this course to anyone.  Many thanks"

Equally favourable learner outcomes are reported from the service's Family 
Learning programme. For example, learners on Family Learning provision in 
Bourne have gone on to gain employment in local schools as teaching assistants. 

Apprenticeship Programme

The County Council sub-contracted the delivery of a small Apprenticeship 
programme of 46 Apprentices to the City of Lincoln Council. The majority of these 
Apprentices were employed by Lincolnshire County Council, the City of Lincoln 
Council and Barnardo’s. The introduction of the Apprenticeship Levy in 2017 for 
larger employers will release Skills Funding Agency Apprenticeship funding.  
Guidance from members regarding companies that would benefit from an 
Apprenticeship programme would be welcomed. 

2. Conclusion

The Community Learning programme is performing well and continues to deliver 
high numbers of learners and good quality learning opportunities. Satisfaction 
levels and feedback reported from learners and partners is also good. The impact 
of the provision that improves employment prospects for the learners concerned, 
and facilitates progression into work, as well as supporting local employers, is 
extremely encouraging. The learning programme continues to be responsive to 
changing skills' requirements of local employers. Upskilling learners to meet local 
[...]
 
contact Tracy Johnson, Senior Scrutiny Officer, on 01522 552164 or by e-mail at 

tracy.johnson@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Page 46

mailto:tracy.johnson@lincolnshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting of the Economic Scrutiny Committee held on 13 September 2016
	5 South Lincolnshire Food Enterprise Zone (FEZ) - Consideration of delivery options and update on land assembly negotiations
	Appendix A (EXEMPT)
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	6 Lincolnshire County Council and Department of Work & Pensions Joint Working
	7 Adult Learning Programme and its Contribution to Economic Development
	8 Economic Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1

ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
18 OCTOBER 2016

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR A BRIDGES (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors C Pain (Vice-Chairman), Mrs J Brockway, Mrs E J Sneath, P Wood, 
L Wootten, R Wootten, C E D Mair, Mrs J M Renshaw and R A Renshaw

Councillors C J T H Brewis, W S Webb and C N Worth attended the meeting as 
observers.

Officers in attendance:-

Andrea Brown (Democratic Services Officer), Justin Brown (Commissioner for 
Economic Growth), Thea Croxall (Principal Commissioning Officer (Learning)), Paul 
Jackson (Place Manager - South Holland District Council), Tracy Johnson (Senior 
Scrutiny Officer), Michelle Simpson (Senior Employer & Partnership Leader/Universal 
Single Credit Point of Contact (SPOC) Lincolnshire, Nottinghamshire & Rutland - 
Department of Work & Pensions (DWP)) and Simon Wright (Principal Officer 
(Regeneration))

31    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Adams, G J Ellis, N I 
Jackson and D McNally.

The Chief Executive reported that, under Local Government (Committee and Political 
Groups) Regulations 1990, Councillors R A Renshaw, C E D Mair and Mrs J M 
Renshaw had been appointed to the Economic Scrutiny Committee to replace 
Councillors N I Jackson, D McNally and G J Ellis respectively, for this meeting only.

Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for Development, also submitted 
apologies.

32    DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

No declarations of Councillors' interests were received at this stage of the 
proceedings.

However, Councillor W S Webb, Executive Support Councillor for Development, 
asked the Committee to note that, although recently retired from the post, he was a 
Governor of the University Academy Holbeach which may be discussed under item 5 
– South Lincolnshire Food Enterprise Zone (FEZ) – consideration of delivery options 
and update on land assembly negotiations.



2
ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
18 OCTOBER 2016

33    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ECONOMIC SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 13 SEPTEMBER 2016

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Economic Scrutiny Committee held on 13 September 
2016 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

34    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR FOR 
DEVELOPMENT

Councillor W S Webb, Executive Support Councillor for Development, was invited to 
update the Committee on recent events within the County:-

a. Some of the most important and intensively farmed agricultural land was in 
south Lincolnshire.  In addition to this the area was also home to a number of 
packing stations and facilities for producing food and adding value to food in 
the Spalding and Boston areas.  It was therefore deemed appropriate to hold 
the meeting at the National Centre for Food Manufacturing due to its' huge 
impact on food production machinery;

b. Select Lincolnshire held its awards evening at the National Centre for Food 
Manufacturing on 11 October 2016.  The event identified and celebrated 
companies who had produced high quality goods for the agricultural industry 
and who had become flagships of the agricultural industry in the county;

c. On Friday 7 October 2016, Simon King, TV wildlife presenter, photographer 
and cameraman, performed the official opening of the new Gibraltar Point 
Visitors Centre.  The £1m new building replaced the former visitor centre after 
it suffered extensive flood damage during the storm surge in December 2013.  
The new building was raised on stilts to protect it from any further flooding.  It 
was reported that Simon King was a wonderful ambassador for his profession;

d. The Committee was reminded of the LEP Business Live event scheduled for 
Friday 21 October 2016 at Lincolnshire Showground.  This event marked the 
end of Lincolnshire Business Week and was an opportunity for businesses to 
celebrate Greater Lincolnshire's achievements and potential as well as 
providing an update on the progress made by the LEP over the past 12 
months;

e. Representatives from Lincolnshire County Council and Bishops Grosseteste 
University had travelled to the Hunan Province in China to further strengthen 
links with businesses.  Several businesses within the Lincoln area had 
developed links with China and were now actively exporting to China as a 
result;

f. An extraordinary meeting of Full Council had been arranged for Thursday 20 

October 2016 to consider Devolution and it was thought that Brexit would be 
an underlying consideration for most members during that debate.  It would 
also be vitally important for the economic development of the county that the 
discussions on devolved powers to the county be considered in detail.



3
ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

18 OCTOBER 2016

The Chairman thanked Councillor Webb for the update and asked the Committee to 
email Councillor Davie or Councillor Webb directly should there be any questions in 
relation to the announcements. 

35    SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE FOOD ENTERPRISE ZONE (FEZ) - 
CONSIDERATION OF DELIVERY OPTIONS AND UPDATE ON LAND 
ASSEMBLY NEGOTIATIONS

Consideration was given to a report by the Executive Director for Environment and 
Economy which provided a detailed update on plans to bring forward the South 
Lincolnshire Food Enterprise Zone (FEZ) in Holbeach.

Simon Wright (Principal Officer (Regeneration)) introduced the report and provided 
some background information about food enterprise zones.  The FEZ was being 
developed as a full programme works and officers were mindful in creating ideal 
growth space for new businesses and to enable existing businesses to expand and 
take advantage of the developing A17 corridor.

To enable the Committee to discuss Appendix A to the report, it was proposed by the 
Chairman that the meeting move in to an exempt session.

RESOLVED

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public  
and press be excluded from the meeting for the remainder of this item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Prior to the meeting, the Committee undertook a site visit to Peppermint Junction to 
ensure they were fully aware of the location and proposals being considered.

RESOLVED
1. That the proposal, in principle, to dispose of up to three and a half acres of 

Lincolnshire County Council (LCC) owned land to the University of Lincoln 
on the terms summarised in Exempt Appendix A be supported;

2. That the recommendation to continue detailed negotiations with the 
current landowner and other stakeholders, including South Holland District 
Council (SHDC) regarding the purchase of land required for the FEZ be 
agreed;

3. That a phased delivery approach to the FEZ, in parallel with the agreed 
negotiations, as described in Exempt Appendix A, be supported.

RESOLVED

That the exempt session be closed and the meeting move back in to a public 
session.



4
ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
18 OCTOBER 2016

36    LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AND DEPARTMENT OF WORK & 
PENSIONS JOINT WORKING

Consideration was given to a report from the Executive Director for Environment and 
Economy which focussed on the strategic priorities and current business plan of the 
Department of Work & Pensions (DWP) Work Services, the directorate responsible 
for delivering face to face services through the national network of Job Centres.

Michelle Simpson (Senior Employer & Partnership Leader/Universal Credit Single 
Point of Contact (SPOC), Lincolnshire Nottinghamshire & Rutland – Department of 
Work & Pensions (DWP)) introduced the report and provided a background of the 
DWP priorities, the 2020 Vision, Universal Credits, Employers and Partnerships and 
the DWP's intention to build capability and professionalism.

An example of the work undertaken by the DWP Coaches was given.  A young man 
diagnosed with ADHD and anxiety who, as a result, struggled with social interaction 
and confidence was given assistance by a DWP Coach who brokered an interview 
with a local company after the young man indicated he was interested in becoming a 
'yard person'.  With support from the DWP Coach during the placement, his 
interaction and confidence improved and he was offered full-time employment.

During discussion, the following points were noted:-

 It was intended for the DWP to engage with schools to undertake careers 
advice and link potential employers during those discussions in schools;

 There was a move to make job centres friendly places and where people 
would be encouraged to learn more about the labour market although this 
would take time as it was a major cultural change;

 Members raised concern in relation to the proposed Universal Credit system 
and the potential for disabled people who were genuinely unable to work being 
forced in to training for a job they would be unable to undertake.  These 
concerns were acknowledged and it was explained that Universal Credits 
would include groups of people who had been assessed to ascertain their 
work capabilities.  There was no intention to force people in to work who were 
physically unable to do so.  It was noted, however, that some physical 
disabilities did not deter people from wanting to work and for those individuals, 
support would be provided to locate suitable employment;

 Limited public transport was raised as a potential issue for people undergoing 
training programmes especially as they would be in receipt of less money than 
if they were on benefits.  Although the rules stated that some people should be 
prepared to travel up to 90 minutes on public transport, individual cases would 
be considered if this was highlighted as a potential issue;

 It was agreed that the greatest influence on children was their parents and it 
was noted that South Holland District Council was looking to invite interested 
children and their parents to businesses within the area.  This was in order to 
give reassurance to parents about the prospects for their children within local 
companies and to change preconceptions of certain industries, especially the 
agri-food sector;



5
ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

18 OCTOBER 2016

 The DWP was also working to change the "estate" culture in some areas.  
This was where housing estates had become a "benefit" culture with few 
residents in paid employment.  Different methods were to be used to 
encourage children and young adults in those areas into further 
education/training and employment;

 The Committee was advised that the University of Lincoln had produced a 
booklet targeted at 7-9 year olds to help with the choices for further education 
and employment.  A copy would be circulated to the Committee;

 It was agreed that some 1:1 carers had the relevant experience to fill gaps as 
part of the care agenda and more work would be done to attract people in to 
that industry;

 It was clarified that the term "single non-householders" described adults living 
with parents;

 The DWP was aware that internet access may be a problem for some people 
therefore traditional methods of access to services would continue.  However 
this would be reduced as the amount of people who preferred to use online 
services increased.  The Committee was assured that the traditional method 
would not cease;

 The local number provided was confirmed to be a Freephone number.

RESOLVED
1. That further consideration be given to communications with residents of rural 

areas and that the rights of disabled people and their ability to work be further 
explored; and

2. That the Commissioner for Economic Growth prepare a letter, on behalf of the 
Committee, to Government highlighting the concerns of the Committee.

At 12.35pm, Councillor C N Worth left the meeting and did not return.

37    ADULT LEARNING PROGRAMME AND ITS CONTRIBUTION TO 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Consideration was given to a report from the Executive Director for Environment and 
Economy which provided an outline of Adult Learning activity over the past 12 
months and its contributions to Economic Development.

Thea Croxall (Principal Commissioning Officer (Learning)) introduced the report and 
confirmed that the Community Learning Programme had performed well and 
continued to deliver high numbers of learners and good quality learning opportunities.  
Satisfaction levels and feedback reported from learners and partners was also good 
and the impact of the provision which improved employment prospects was 
extremely encouraging.  

The Committee was assured that upskilling learners to meet local employment 
needs, via the Community Learning Programme, remained a priority of the County 
Council.



6
ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
18 OCTOBER 2016

During discussion, the following points were noted:-

 It was confirmed that the Community Learning Programme was intended to 
assist people to move along the spectrum towards employment and this could 
include building of life skills and confidence;

 Some work was ongoing to improve access to children in an attempt to stop 
the cycle of poor education in families in order to support future prospects;

 In relation to the arts and the provision for adult learning, it was explained that 
there was a small drama provision in Stamford although providers were 
expected to collect fees from those able to pay.  Those fees would then be 
used to subsidise those unable to afford these courses;

  The Committee felt that arts and music improved language, communication 
skills and confidence and had been well researched and documented.  It was 
explained that this was not an area of priority but that the comments of the 
Committee, especially in regard to music provision, would be reconsidered;

 The table on page 37 of the report referred to engagement of targeted groups.  
It was explained that where the table referred to "ethnic minorities" this was in 
relation to parents' desire to improve their English in order to assist their 
children through school;

 Those adults undergoing training for basic maths and English were required to 
reach Level 2 for consideration of employment.  This brought them to the 
same level as school leavers with GCSEs but were taught in a different way to 
the methods used in schools;

 Details of the provisions available in the Grantham area were requested, 
including their success.  It was agreed to circulate this to the Committee 
following the meeting.

RESOLVED
1. That the current progress be noted;
2. That the Community Learning Service be supported and all Councillors made 

aware of the services to enable further promotion to constituents in all areas of 
the County; and

3. That the inclusion of "sole trader" businesses, for example 
electricians/plumbers, in the Apprenticeship programme be considered.

38    ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

Consideration was given to a report from the Director Responsible for Democratic 
Services which provided the Committee with an opportunity to consider its work 
programme for the coming year.

Tracy Johnson, Senior Scrutiny Officer, introduced the report and advised that there 
had been no amendments to the Work Programme since the report had been 
published.

Members were reminded that the Economic Scrutiny Committee Budget Workshop 
had been confirmed for Tuesday 29 November 2016 from 2.00pm – 4.00pm and was 
open to all members of the Council should they wish to attend.



7
ECONOMIC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

18 OCTOBER 2016

RESOLVED

That the Economic Scrutiny Committee Work Programme, as presented at 
Appendix A, be approved.

The meeting closed at 1.00 pm


